

No.

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**  
**OCTOBER TERM 2024**

---

DANIEL COHEN,

Petitioner,

vs.

JAMES HILL, WARDEN,

Respondent.

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

Marc J. Zilversmit (Cal. Bar. No. 132057)  
Attorney At Law  
28 Boardman Place  
San Francisco, CA 94103  
(415) 431-3474  
marc @ zdefender.com

*Counsel of Record for  
Petitioner Daniel Cohen*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
INDEX OF APPENDICES.....	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    Introduction and summary of argument .....	2
B.    Statement of the case .....	6
C.    Statement of facts.....	7
D.    Facts related to mental illness.....	8
1.    Facts in the trial record.....	8
a.    The Cohens' persistent delusional beliefs that neighbors were cooking methamphetamine and that the fumes were poisoning the Cohens .....	8
b.    Inappropriate hygiene.....	10
c.    Other symptoms of mental illness .....	10
E.    Facts related to trial counsel's failure to investigate Petitioner's medi- cal records and counsel's presentation of a legally flawed defense ..	11

///

## Table of Contents (Cont'd.)

1.	Trial counsel's limited consultation with Dr. Dondershine and appellate counsel's efforts to obtain expert funds . . . . .	11
2.	Medical and mental health records that provide support to the diagnosis of mental illness. . . . .	11
3.	Denial of funds for an expert to review records and further evaluate Daniel Cohen. . . . .	12
4.	The state appellate court's findings . . . . .	13
5.	The District Court's opinion finding deficient performance but lack of demonstrable prejudice due to the lack of an expert declaration . . . . .	13
	REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT. . . . .	14
I.	By Holding that the State Court's Rejection of Petitioner's <i>Strickland</i> Claim was Not Based on an Unreasonable Determination of the Facts or Law Due to the Lack of an Expert Declaration or Declaration of Trial Counsel, the Ninth Circuit Contravened this Court's Opinion in <i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , Raised Questions Left Open in <i>Brumfield</i> , and Created a Split Among Circuits. . .	14
A.	Counsel has a clearly established duty to investigate a defendant's background, including mental illness and medical records, and courts have a clearly established constitutional duty to appoint a mental health expert to assist the defense and the court. . . . .	14
B.	The Ninth Court's decision below created a conflict among the Circuits in the wake of <i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , regarding when a state court's refusal to grant a hearing on a petitioner's mental illness has resulted in an unreasonable determination of facts. . . . .	17
C.	This Court should grant review to resolve two questions left open in <i>Brumfield</i> whether denial of funds for a mental health expert results in unreasonable application of facts or law and to settle the relationship between § 2254(d)(2) and § 2254(e)(1). . . . .	20
D.	Review is warranted because the Ninth Circuit's decision is contrary to <i>Ake</i> , <i>McWilliams</i> , and <i>Strickland</i> . . . . .	24
1.	<i>Strickland</i> . . . . .	24

**Table of Contents (Cont'd.)**

2. <i>Ake and McWilliams</i> . . . . .	25
CONCLUSION . . . . .	26

## **INDEX OF APPENDICES**

<b>APPENDIX A</b>	The Unpublished Memorandum of the Ninth Circuit Denying a Writ of Habeas Corpus (September 12, 2024).
<b>APPENDIX B</b>	Unpublished Order of the Ninth Circuit Denying Reconsideration of Order Denying Writ of Habeas Corpus (October 17, 2024).
<b>APPENDIX C</b>	Unpublished Opinion and Order of the District Court Denying the Federal Habeas Corpus Writ (April 4, 2022).
<b>APPENDIX D</b>	Unpublished Opinion of California Court of Appeal Denying Appeal (October 24, 2018).
<b>APPENDIX E</b>	Unpublished Order of California Court of Appeal Denying Writ of Habeas Corpus (October 24, 2018).
<b>APPENDIX F</b>	Unpublished Order of California Court of Appeal Denying Funds for Expert (January 19, 2017).

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) . . . . .	passim
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) . . . . .	15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015) . . . . .	passim
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 854 F.Supp.2d 366 (M.D. La. 2012) . . . . .	18
<i>Burns v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 252 (1959) . . . . .	22, 25
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987) . . . . .	15
<i>Cohen v. Hill</i> , 2024 WL 4164119 (9th Cir. Sept. 12, 2024) . . . . .	1
<i>Cohen v. Pollard</i> , 2022 WL 1003180 (N.D. Cal. April 04, 2022) . . . . .	1
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023) . . . . .	21
<i>Daniels v. Woodford</i> , 428 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	1, 3, 16, 21, 23, 24, 26
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963) . . . . .	22, 25
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985) . . . . .	22, 25
<i>Fareta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) . . . . .	19
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) . . . . .	3, 17
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914) . . . . .	22
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956) . . . . .	22, 25
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) . . . . .	3
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014) . . . . .	14
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948) . . . . .	22

## Table of Authorities (Cont'd.)

<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	20
<i>King v. Emmons</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2501 (2024) .....	3, 19
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 582 U.S. 183 (2017) .....	16, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	17, 18
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) .....	22
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	17, 18, 21
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	15
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) .....	14, 15, 24, 25
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) .....	20, 25, 26
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963).....	20
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	14, 18
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	14, 15
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006) .....	25, 26
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	15

## STATE CASES

<i>Galbraith v. State Bar of California</i> , 218 Cal. 329 (1933) .....	23
<i>People v. Coddington</i> , 23 Cal.4th 529 (2000) .....	16
<i>People v. Cortes</i> , 192 Cal.App.4th 873 (2011) .....	16
<i>People v. Duvall</i> , 9 Cal.4th 464 (1995) .....	20
<i>People v. Humphrey</i> , 13 Cal.4th 1073 (1996) .....	16

## Table of Authorities (Cont'd.)

<i>People v. Leeds</i> , 240 Cal.App.4th 822 (2015) . . . . .	1, 16
<i>People v. Mendoza Tello</i> , 15 Cal.4th 264 (1997) . . . . .	23
<i>People v. Rittger</i> , 54 Cal.2d 720 (1960) . . . . .	16
<i>Price v. Superior Court</i> , 25 Cal.4th 1046 . . . . .	16

## STATUTES

p28 U.S.C. § 1254 . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) . . . . .	passim
Cal. Penal Code § 28 . . . . .	16
Cal. Penal Code § 29 . . . . .	16
Cal. Penal Code § 187 . . . . .	6
Cal. Penal Code § 190.2 . . . . .	6
Cal. Penal Code § 12022.5 . . . . .	6
Cal. Penal Code § 12022.53 . . . . .	6

## MISCELLANEOUS

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 2nd ed. 1986 . . . . .	23
